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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CLARENCE'S MUSIC WORLD, INC ... v. NEWARK. 

CLARENCE'S MUSIC WORLD, INC., )' 

Appellant:, ) 

Vo 

1; .. - IvfilNICIPAL BOARD ·oF ALCOHOLIC 

) 

_) 

ON APPE.AL· 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

BEVERAGE' C9NTROL OF THE CITY 
· t' ·OF NEWARK. ) 

)' 
~· .... 

·Respondent.· 
~~--------------------------------Irving J., Zwill~an, Esq., Attorney-for Appel+ant~ 
Norman N. Schiff, E_sq., by Anthony J. Iuliani, Esq., Attorney 

for Resp,~ndent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report·herein: 

Hearer's Re12ort · 

Appellant had· heretofore appealed respondent's action 
whereby it suspended appellant's license for premi$es 47 Pennington 
Street, Newark, for twenty days after finding ~t guilty in 
disciplinary proceedings of sale of alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, ages 19 and 17. On May 11, 1966 the.Director affirmed 
the action of respondent as to the $ale to the 17-year-old 
minor and reversed respondent's action as to the 19-year-old 
minor and further or.dered that .the matter Qe remanded to respondent 
for reconsider~tion and reimpositidn:of pen~lty. Clarence's 
Musical World, Inc. v. Newark, Bulletin 1681, Item 2. 

, . Fo.llowing remand to· ·respondent to reconsider the 
perial ty ·previously -imposed~ respondent reinipos.ed a penalty of 
twenty days. Appellant now appeals, alleging that the·action 
of respondent was erroneous ·in that it was "capricious, against 
the weight of evidence and the penalty imposed exceeds the penalty 

\·' that ,should have been meted out under the facts then and there 
· · , preva.ilipg ~ " · · · . 

~, . ' . Upon.the filing of the' appeal, respondent's order of 
suspension was stayed pending the determination of the instant. 
aP,peal. · 

~~ the hearing herein the matter was submitt~d b~ 
resp_ondent upon the original transcr_ipt below, pu~suant to Rule 
8 or-state.Regulation Noo 15. However, appellant produced no 
evidence in support of its allegation; thus failing to meet the 
burden_ imposed upon it by Ru.le ~ of. Sta_te Reg-µlation Noe 15. 

It is, therefore, recommended that the appeal herein 
be dismissed .and. an order .be .entered. reimposing the suspension , 
heretofore stayed pending the· determination of the appeal. 
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Concl us tons ·and ·order 

No excepti6ri~ to the Hea~~r'~ r~port· were-fifed 
pursuant to Hule 11+ of State_ Regulation No_" .. 15.• 

Havin~ ~arefully con~·ider.ed. the: ~·earer' s- report,· I aciopt'·. 
his. recomniendation: as. my __ conclusions and. order herein. 

Accordingly, it. i's, -on .. this 16th- day· of._N9vember 1966,-. 

ORDERED that ·tho action· of the. resp~nderit .. ·i.s affirmed: 
and the appeal herein be .a_nd the· same. is hereby dismissed for 
lack of prosecution; am~.· ·.it is ·fu.-rther · · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption _Licen~e C~34?, 
issued by the Municipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
tho City of Newar~ to Clarence's ·Music World·, Inc.,.· for premises· . 
4-7 Pennington Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. v.fednesday., November ·. . 
23, 1966, and terminat.i~g at 2 a.ni._ Tuesday, ·December 13, 1966 •. -

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIREC110R · 

2 .. APPELLATE.DECISIONS - BAR REST, INC. v. FORT.LEE. 

BAR REST, -INC., 

Appellant, 

v. 

BOROUGH, COUNCIL OF. THE. 
BOROUGH OF FORT LEE, 

_Respond_ent. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON ·APPEAL· 
CONCLUSI.ONS 
AND· ORDER 

Louis Eisenstein, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
William V. Breslin, Es:q., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. ' ·. 

The Hearer has filed the -following.report h~rein: 

Hearer's Report· 

This is an.appeal from the.action of respondent whereby 
five of its six members (one member abstained from voting) voted 
to deny an application for a pl~ce-to-place transfer of a 
plenary retail consumption .license from premises 230 Washingto·n 
Avenue to premises 1200_ Palisade Avenue, Fort Lee.· 

The reasons given by respondent for denial of appellant's 
application for transf~r of the'license are as follows: 

111. The_premises will be operated as a 'high-.class' 
Chinese restaur.ant and. cocktail lounge; · . 

2. This type of use wi11 create.a traffic hazard 
in the area; · 

3. The premises front on a major highway; 
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l1 .• Tl'l(; premJses Jn qucstJ.<on are in close proxim:Lty 
to.a f:Lnn rt~sidcnt.1a1 nc:Lghborhood; 

5. 1'hcrc arc 8 other liquor license::.;. ·wfthin 9/10' s 
of a mile from tlw prcm:Lse[:; in question and, :Ln fact, 
ono license is appf oximatcly 60 feet from the premises 
in question; 

6& The premises will have inadequate parkitig; 

7. The pre~iscs have lost their ch~r~cter of being 
a non'."'"c·onform'inP.; us0 for :liquor . consmnptionlt" 

Apprillartt's petition Df app~~l alleges that the action 
. of respondent was erroneous in that: 

"a" It was arbitrary,. capricious and without the 
support of a factual basis •. 

b. It was unfair and unrealistic in view of the 
nature and .character of thb neighborhood and the use to 
which· the subject property has been put for many years 
last past. · 

I 

c.. It unlawfully deplri ves appellant of its just 
property Fights." 

Respondentts answer denies the allegations set forth 
in the peti t.ion of appeal and contends that respondent's action 
was "a correct and .proper exercise of its functions and powers." 

The appeal herein was heard de .D..QYQ. pursuant to Rule 
6 of State Regulation Noe l~. · · . 

John N. Mandis (hereinafter John), secretary of 
appellant, testified that the :Proposed premises have been 
tmoccupied since December 1965.· He further stated that prior 
thereto, for a period of apprQximately ten years, it was a 
Chinese restaurant and previous to that it, for about the same 
period; ·was a cabaret and restaurant which held a liquor license~ 
John also stated that the property to wpich the transfer of the 

·· license is sought fronts on the eas.t side of Palisade Avenue 
which is a "four-R:ane" highway leading to the. George Washington 
Br1dge; that on the opposite c·orner of Palisade Avenue and 
Vil·ginia Street there is a tavern, and· north en the east side of 
Pali.~;ade Avenue ·is the "Contour bar and restaurant; 11 that about a 
half-mile further nor.th on the same side of Palisade Avenue is 
the "Horizon Hestaurant;" ·and ·that on the west side of Palisade 
Avenue are two frankfurt<?r sta;nds, each of which holds a liquor 
lic(mso. Aecordin.8 to the testimony o:.f the witness, the distance 
between the ~resent licensed premises and the proposed site is 
"anywhere from two to three miles. 1·1 Moreover, John testified that, 
su~jcct to a favorable determination in this matter, appellant 
l1as entered into a contract to sell the proposed premises and 
transfer the liquor -license to Loon. Quon Lee who intends to 
opn:rate "a Chin.0-se restaurant ,and bar or cocktail lmuige" at the 
propo::::ed location. 

Nick Mandis (hereinafter Niel<:), · presi.dent of appellant, 
Lestified thut in his opinion a restaurant cabnot be operated 
successful.ly·at the proposed site without a liquor· licensee 
N Lek's d.escr:i.pU.on of the area wl1ere:Ln the proposed premises . 
are 1ocated, <t::!Spocially wt th reference to existing li-quor licenses, 
was substantially similar to that civen by Johne When questioned 
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concerning uhethe-r traffic is heavy on·- week-ends when Palisades 
Amu~~ment Park is open, Nick .answered, "Well, during the summer­
tim~ for a couple of months it probably is a little more traffic~ 

... yes. · But the other time there isn't very much. 11 

,,. 

Charle_s· J. Kurz, Jr. '(a local police sergeant) testified 
that the traffic to Palisade Avenue "runs from ve·ry heavy to 
medium. 11 He further testified that north on the -same side of / . 
Paiisa.de Avenue, at a distance of s·ix hundred feet.,· is a· restaurant 
and cocktail lounge :(Contour); and also one thousand feet distant 
from the ·proposed prenlises:on the same side of· Palisade Avenue 
is a large restaurant and cocktail lotmge (Horizon restaurant). 
He further st~ted that north of the proposed premises on· the west 
s~de of Palisade Avenue, located between Horizon-and., Contour· 

-restaurants, are two roadstands with alcoholic bever~ge licenses that· 
serve beer to their customersu . . . · 

Two objectors, both residing in the immediate vicinity 
, of the proposed premises,. testified that the traffic_ is heavy in 

the area· and, if a liquor license is to be_permitted for:th~ · · 
premises·, it ·would not only constitute a. traffic hazard but.'.would 
constitute also a nuisance which would be deterimental to the 
_residents of the areae One of the objectors presented pictur·es . 
of the area in question which depicted in9.ny substantial residence·s 
in that locality. At the instant hearing ·seven other pers_ons · · 
+esiding in the immediate vicinity of the proposed premises 
entered their names as objectors to the transfer.of the license •. 

Th~ appellant hereiri~ to warrant a reversal of the 
action of respondent, must show by a preponderance of the 
evidence that respondent abused its discretion in denying the 
application for the transfer of appellant's license. To meet 
this burden it is necessary that appellant show manifest error. 
or.some. abuse of discretion on the part of respondent. NordcD', 
.Inc~ v~ State, 43 N.J, Super. 277; Rajah Li~uors v. Div. of 

. Alcoholic Bev. Control, 33_N.J. Super. 59BApp.Div. 1955). 

A transfer of··a liquor license to other ·premises is 
not an inh@rent or automatic right. The issuing authority may 
grant or deny the transfer in the exercise of reasonable d'is­
cretion •. If denied on reasonable grounds, such·action will be 

·affirmed. Richmon, Inc. v. Trenton, Bulletin 1560, Item 4; ·and 
·cases cited therein.. · 

_The number of licenses which m0y b~ permitted in any 
part.icular area and the· deterrnination as to ·whether or not a . · 

. license shall be transferred tQ a particular location come 
within the sound d5.scretion of the issuirig authority, and the 
Director's function on appeal is not to substitute his opinion 
for that of the issuing authority but, rather, to determine· 

.whether proper cause exists for its opinion and, if so, to affirm 
irrespective of his personal views •. Rothman·v* H~milton; 
Bulletin 1091,· Item l;. Fqod ~~ o~ N~w-~r~_Jn~~·· 
Union, Bulletin -1129, Item 1; 'rhe Gr~_i'J.sl_._l[1).ion_ ___ g_911IQ .. illU~.~~~fQ_0..t. 
Orange, Bulletin 1155,_Item 3. 

In Fanwood v. l1occo and Dj_v ~ of Alcoholic Bevcrar-e -----------·--··-·-·-··---·-·-·---... -. --. ' ____ , .. _____ ._-·-·---··----------Cl..:-
Cont.r_ol, 59 N .J. Super. 306, 321 (App.Dly. 1960), Judge Gaulkin 
$tated: 

I 

"The Legislature has ·entrusted to the· nm1~lici~al 
issuing authority tho right and charged it with the 
duty to.. i~; sue license~ (H. S. 33·: 1-211-) o.nd pl. ace-to-place 
transfers thereof 1 [0!11 applicntio.n made therefor 
setting forth ·the same matters and things with reference 
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to theprem:Lses to which a transfer of license is 
sought as are tequired to be ~et forth in con­
nection with an original application for licens~, ~s 
to so.id premi~es •. 1 N.J.,SoAs 33:1-26.n, __ . 

As was stated in War_.Q._ __ 'L!_l?_g_ott, 16 N .Jo 16, 23; (1954): · 

0 Local off~cials who. ar·e. thoroughly familiar 
with their communityi s char:ac.teristics and interests 
and are the proper representatives of its people, 
are U.ndoubtedly the best equipped to pass initially 
on such applications ••• IP And their determinations 
should not ·be approached with a general feeling of· 
suspicion 2 for as Justice.Holmes has properly 
admonished: wuniversal distrust creates· universal 
incomuetence.' . Graham .v". United St9-tes, 231 U88~ 
474i .4-80, 34" Sa Ct. 148, 151, 58 L. Ed. 319., 324. 
(19 3) en · . . . · · 

The court stated in Fanwood, supr~, at p~ 320: 
·. . . . ,, 

nNo pers·on is entitled to either. [transfer of a license or 
issuance of an original license] as a matter of law" and "If the 
motive of the go~erning bodj is pur~, its re~sons, whether based 
on morals, economics, or aesthetics, are immaterialo 

In the matter .§1lb jy.dic·e, the municipality did not 
grant, but denied, the application$ The action of the respondent 
may not be reversed by the Director unless he finds "the act of 
the board was clearly against th~ logic and effect of' the 
presented facts." Hudso:o. Be_r_g_~m' .County Retail Liquo1'" Stores 
Assoc_iation et al. ·v. Ho_boken et aL,, 135 N .J ~L., 502, at p" 511. 

Appellant co:q.tends that the proposed transfer would 
serve a public convenience as an adjunct to the service of meals 
for those desiring Chinese cuisine. Although a convenience may, 
in a proper case, be a reason for the granting of a transfer of 
a liquor license, it is rarely, if ever, a valid basis upon which 
the Director may com.J2..el the municipality to do so. Fanwooq.. __ v. 
Rocco and J_)iv. of Alc9holic Be_y_~:r_age Control, supra$ It is 
apparent from the testimony of appellant 1 s witnesses (both 
officers of the appellant corporate licensee) that approval· of the 
transfer requested would be instrumental in the sale of the · 
proposed premises and transfer of their interest in the license. 
It is a settled principle that, in a conflict between private 
interests and the interests of the community at large, the latter 
must prevail. Smit.h_ v._ Bo..§.92., 66 N .J. Super. 165 (App.Div. 1961). 
The denial of the transfer of the license in question to the 
particular location ·was expressed by respondent to be objectionable 
in the opinion of its m~mbers because there presently exist ample 
liquor out~ets to ~upply the needs of the people in the area. 
Moreover, the distance being bet1·rnen two and three miles from the 
present location of licensed premises to tho proposed location . · 
i.rnuld, in effect,. cons ti t-ute. the placing of another liquor outle·t 
in an entirely dj_fferent section of the.municipality~ 

l have fully considere& all of the various grounds of 
appeal ~hich are contained in appellant's petition of appeale 

After r.2viowing the tes.timony and the exhibits, I find 
suffici.ent evidence 4lo support respondent w s findings that the 
area to which appellant seeks to transfer its license has 
adequate liquor establishments to meet its needs~ In the absence 
of improper motivation by respondent~ I find its action was 
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neither arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable~ nor did it con-
. stitute aq abuse of.discretion~. · 

_ !·conclude that appellant has failed to su~tain the 
burden of proqf necessary to establish· that respondent's action 
·was erroneous so as to warrant reversal -thereof. ·., Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15. Hence it is recommended that·an order 
be entered affirming resp<;mdent' s action and dismissing the 
appeal herein. · · 

Conclusions and Or.der 

No exceptions to the Hearer'~ report.were filed 
pursuant to Rule llt- of State Regulation No. 15. 

r . 

Having carefully considered the record· herein, including 
the exhibits, the Hearer's report and the recommendations~ I 
concur in the findings and conclusions of. the Hearer and adopt then'l 
as_my. conclusions herein. · 

Accordingly, it is, on _this 16th day of November, 19~6, 

.· ORDERED that the action of resp.ondent Borough Council be 
and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be 
and the same is hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
.DIRECTOR· 

3., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISAMCE -(APPAHENT HOMOSEXUALS) ~ 
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD .... POHTION O:F1 PRIOR RECORD DISREGARDED 
BECAUSE OF CHANGE OF STOCKHOLDER.S - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 
65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ask, Inc. 
t/a Hialeah Club 
1917 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 

)_ 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-126, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic City · 
- - ._ - ._ - - - - - - - -- - __ . ~-- -·- - _) . 

Edwin B. Helfant, Bsq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads no11 Y .... P1-t_ to a charge alleg=ing that on 
September 3-4, 1966, it conducted the 1icensed p1ace of business 
as a nuisance, ~izM, permitting apparent male and female homo­
sexuals on the lj_censed. premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

Rep6rts of investigation disclose that on the dates 
alleged, a small barroom adjoinj_ng the main barroom was patron-
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ized by large numbers of apparent_ homosexuals, i.e., approximately 
twenty-five males and approximat·e1y ·ten· females. · 

Licensee has a previous· rE-;cord of suspension of license~ 
by the Director for fifty-five days effective November 16, 1965; 
for hostess activity and posses~ing an alcoholic be~erage not 
truly lab13led. Re Ask, Inc.~~ Bulletin 16tt-1, Item 2.; Bullet.in 1651, 
Item 8. In addition, following a complete charige of stockholders 
of the licensee corporation in the meantime, the license was sus­
pen~ed by the Director for fifty:.-five days effective· Novr-;rnb~r 15, 
1966 (currently in effect .and terminating January 9, 1967) for · 
permitting indecent entertainment and hostess ?.Ctivity on the 
licensed premises. Re Asli.,_l.l'.).c •":., Bulletin 1709; Item 2-:. 

The pri-or record· of· su;spension: of .. license in 1965 
disregarded by reason of the int:ervening change of stockholders 

· (Re Gary 1 s ___ Ba~_,__I_nc., Bulletin 1691, Item 6), the license will be 
§lisp.ended for sixty days, to whi:ch will be added five days by 
reason of the record of the· curr::ently effective suspension for 
dissimilar, violation (Re Manruff Corp_., Bulletin 1691, It~m 1), 
with r~mission of five days· for the ple~··ente~ed~ leaving a net 
suspension of sixty days., which :will be imposed to commence at 
the ex~iration of the· currently effective suspension. 

Accordingly,. it is, on_ this 17th day of November, 1966, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-126, . 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the·City of Atlantic City 
to Ask, Inc., t/a Hialeah· Club, for, premises 191.7 Atlantic Avenue; 
Atlantic; City, .be and· the same is hereby. suspended for sixty (60~ 
days, comrnenciug at 7:00 a·.m •. M:o:nday,. January 9, 1967, and termi­
nating at ?_:00 a.m._ Friday, March 10, 1967.· 

JOSEPH P. 'LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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·4···: DISCIPLINARY PHOCEF.mINGS ·-··GAMBLING' .(NUMBERS·.BETS) - LICENSE 
.SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, .LES.$; 5: FOR PLEA~. . > .. .: · . 

• ·1· :o,• •.' " - .· . ' ·. • , . ' ' . 

:.' .. rn· .·the Matter of Disciplinary . 
_:··,)Pr.oceedings against . ·. · 
' ~- I '• ' •_- • • • -.. • 

•• J 

' . . . 

·:·~- Hafold ... Vinc.ent .Appleman . 
.·~·:·'.t/a·c1aremont Tavern .. · 

:· .; ..... :·,.163 · :Cl.aremont · Av.e"· · 
."·"Jersey City, N .. Je 

,. 
) 

.) 

:) 
'cONCLUSIONs·<· .. 

. AND 
. : . . . 

Holder o·f · Plenary· Retail Consnmption · ) .. 
License C-222,. ;ssued. ~y the· Muni- . 

·. ·:cipal Board qf Alcoholic Beverage . . ) 
·control.of.the City of Jersey. City._ ... 

. - - - ~ - - '_; ~ - ....;,. - - ..... ·- . .:.:.. ·- - - ~J 

·ORDER 

. Stern ~nd Stern, Esqs., by.Merri~ Le .. Stern,. Esq., Attorneys· 
for Licensee. · .: . . · . . . . . · . · · · 

'Edward Fe Ambrose, E;sq., Appear'ing for ... Division of ·.Alcoholic 
Beverage. Control. 

. . . 

.. BY .THE .DIRECTOR: 

· Lic"ensee pleads ll.Q.ll JlYl1 to charges· (l'l and (2) alleging 
that on_>August 17 and 31, 1966, he permitted acc~p.tance·"of .. numbers· 
pets~·- on the licensed premises, iri v~ola tion of .Rules 6 and. 7 .of 
StB;te ·Regula ti~n ·.No. 20.··" .. 

· ·Absent prior record, t$:.licens.e will be suspen.ded for 
sixty days, with ~remission qf f'i ve d·~ys for , the plea: entered, 
leaving a ne:t suspension of fifty-five. days. Re Bunk's Bar,· Inc.,­
Bulletin 1698, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2-9th day of No·vember, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c:..2~~2; 
issued by the Muni9ip.al Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to -Harold Vincent. Appleman, t/a Claremont 
Tavern, _for premises 163 Claremont Avenue, Jersey City, be and the 

/ same. is hereby .suspended for fifty-five ( 55) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.ni• ·Tuesday, "December 6, 196,6, and terminating at 2:00. a.m. 
:M~nday·,· ~~nuary· -30, 19~?-.. · · · 

';, . · ... 

\ 
\. 

. JOSEPH p·,. LORDI, · . 
. DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION AFTER 
DISMISSAL OF APPEAL TO APPELLATE DIVISION •. 

Iri the Matter of Disciplinary . ) 
Proceedings against 

Francesco A. Marinaccio 
t/a Marino's Bar & .Restaurant 
807-809-811·Main.Street 
Asbury Park, ·N. J Cl . 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consumption·) 
License· C-39, issued by the City 
Council of the City of A~bury Park ) 

-- ..... ---------~- ..... ------ .... 

AMENDED ORDER 

Julius J. qolderi, Esq., Attorney for Ltcensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing for Divis·i.on of Alcoholic 

· Bever.age Control •. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 21, 1966, I entered Conclusions and Order herein 
·suspending the license for thirty days for sale in violation of 
State Regulation No. 38 and· perIJ1i tting the playing of a pool game 
for money stakes. Re MarinaccJo·,_ Bullet~n 1688·; ·Item 6. . . 

Prior' to effectuation of the order ·or suspension, upon 
appeal filed, the· Appellate Division of the Superior Court st~yed. · 
the opera.tion of the .. susp~nsion until the ·outcome of .the appeal. 

On Nove~ber 14,, 1966, the :appeal .was dismissed on .the.·-, 
·co.urt·1. s own motion. The suspens.ion may now be reimposed. :: ·. · 

·Accordingly, it is,. on this 22d day of November, .1966,· 

. . .. · ORDERED that Plen.ary Retail Consumption License C-39' 
issued by the -city Council of the City .of Asbury Park to · , . · 
Francesco. A. Ma:i;inaccio, t/a Marin.o's 13ar & Restaurant,. for 
premises- 807-809..:.811 Main Street, Asbury ·park, be and the. same . 
is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m~· 
Tue·sday, November 29:,. 1966, and t..erminating at 3:00.a.m. Thursday,. 
Decembe~·29~ 1966. . · 

JOSEPH P. LORD I, . 
. , DIRECTOR 
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6~ DISCIPI~INARY PROCEE:DINGS - ALC:OHOLIC BlUVIGHAGl~S Norr THULY 
LAB.ELI!:D - PIUOR D!SSIMILAR HBCORD - LICE~NSE SUSPENDED Ii'QI\ 25' 
DAYS, LES-S 5 Ji10R PLEA. , . -

In the Matter.of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

Mildred M. Basralian 
t/a The Blue Founta1ns 
5212 Hudso~ Avenue 
West New York, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump:tion ) 
License C-29, issued by the Boar:d 
of Commissioners of the Town of ) 
West New York. 

Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUS·IONS 
AND 

'ORDER 

Philip Margulies, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads lli2ll vult to a charge alleging that 
on August 18, 1966 she possessed alcoholic beverages in two 
bottles bearing labels \·Jhich did not truly describe their 
contents, irt violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previo~s record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for twenty days 
effective June 1, 1966, and for :thirty days eff~ctive June 22, 
1966, bot~ for sale to minors~ 

· The license will ·be suspended for fifteen days (Re 
Pfeiffer and How~rd, Bulletin 1694-, Item·6), to which will be 
added ten days by reason of the record of two suspensions of 
license for dissimilar violation within the past five years 
(Re Barnes, Bulletin 1698, Item.6), or a total of twenty-five 
day&, with remission of fi~e days for the plea entered, leaving 
CJ. net suspensj_on of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of November 1966, 

OHDERE'b that Plenary Eetail Consumption License C-29, 
issued by the Board of Commissi~ners of the Town of West New 
York to Mildred M. Basralian, t/a The Blue Formtains, for · 
premises 5212 Hudson Avenue, West New York, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing * at 3 a.m. 
Wednesday, November 30, 1966, and terminating at 3 a.m. Tuesday, 
December 20, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORD I, 
DIRECTOR 

:.:.: By order dated November 29, 1966, tl).e effective dates of 
suspension were deferred to comm"ence at 3 a.m. rruesday' 
January 3, 1~67 and to terminate at 3 a.m. Monday, January 
23, 1967. 
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DISCIPLINAHY ·PROCEEDINGS_.~- .S-ALE ON .. ELECTION DAY -- PHIOR 
SIMILAR RECO.RD - LICENSE SUSPEI,jI)ED 'FOR 20 DAYS, LESS. 5 
FOR.PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

Sherman Bar; Inc •. 
36-36-~- Sherman Ave. · · 
Newark., New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary' Retall· Consumption 
License G-50, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control 
of the City of Newark. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CQNCLUS!ONS 
AND 

ORDER 

~-~------~---~~-~~-~ 

Licensee, by Harry Levenson, Secretary, Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.; Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

- B.everage Control. 

BY THE bJRECTOR: 

. License~ pleads -!1.Qll vult tQ a .charge alleging that on 
September 13, 1966, Primary Election Day,_ it sold alcoholic 
beverages during polling -hours, in violation or:-.-_Rule 2 of State 
Regulation No~ 20. 

. . . 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the_ municipal issuing.authority f9r_ ten ·days effective l'farch 
25, 1957 for sale in --violation of· State Regulation No. 38·, and 
by the Director (affirming suspension by the mUnicipal issuing 
authority) for t~n days effective May 13, 1957 for acceptance of 
numbers bets on the licensed premises. REJ...She~m~TI.J3a:£..,__1l1.~, 
Bulletin .1171, Item 2. · · 

The prio~ -record of suspension qf license for dis­
similar violation in May-1957 more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for fifteen days -(REL_KeC1_n_§., Bulletin 
1673, Item 7), to which -·wil1 be added five day_s by reason of the 
record of suspension for similar hours violation in March 1957 
more than five but le·ss than ten years ago (cf. Re _§.V.S...§.ill..~_:n, Bul­
letin 167lt-, Item 5, Re M_g,g_zka_, Bulletin 1510,' Item 2), or a total 
of .twenty days, w~th remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net stispension of fifteen days. 

A.ccordingly, it _is, _on this 23rd day of Nove~ber 1-966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption LiGense C-50, 
issued by the Municipal" Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control'of 
the'City of Newark· to Sh~rman Bar, Inc.,- for premises 36-36t 
Sherman Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday, November . 
30, 1966, and terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, December 15, 1966·. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI, 
DIIlECTOH 
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Sn DISCIPLib!.ARY PEOCEEDHTGS- - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT THULY 
LABELED - PRIOH DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESJ3 . 5 FOR PLEA.. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

WilliaJn John P:uhrer 
· t/a Jan-Bar . 
207-09 Bridgeboro Street 
Riverside, New Jersey,· · 

Holder- of Plenary ·Retail Consti.mption 
Lj_cense C-7 ,. issued by ~he ·Township 
Commj_ttee of the Township of 
Riverside. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- _. -- - - - - - -- - - - ~ - - ~ _._ -~ _) 

Licensee, Pro se 

_CONCLUSIONS 
. AND 
OHDER 

Ph2.1ip Margulies, Esq~, · Appea_!ring for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads gui.lty to a charge alleging that on 
June 6"1

, 1966 he possessed an .alcoholic beverage in- a bottle 
bearing a label which did not_ truly descri·be its contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of. State: Regulation No. 20. . 

Licensee has a preyious record of suspension of li­
cense by the municipal issui!lg authority for five. days effective 
S~ptember 22,· 1958 for ~ale to a minor, and for fifteen days 
effective July 9, 1962.for .sale in violation of State Regulation 
No. 38. 

The prior record of suspension Df license for dis­
similar violation occurring in 1958 more than five years ago dis­
rega:rded, but the record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
in 1962 within the past five years considered, the license will 
be suspended for fifteen day~, with remfssion of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a pet suspension of ten days. Re 
ITq_tP~J .. JL9X_°t.QJl. __ Q..Q.lln.al)j:, ~lilletin 1622, Item 6. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of November 1966, 

ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Consumption License C-7, 
:.i.~;s1..:i.od b;.' the Toi.mship Commf.ttee of the T01mship of Riverside to 
William ;rohn Fuhrer, -t/a Jan-Bar, for premises 207-09 Bridgcbon) 
~)ti-·c(:;t, D.iverside, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) d.s.ys, corrn:1encing at 1 a.m. Tuesday, November 29, 1966, and 
·:::er::d.n<-7.ting at 1 a.m. Friday, December. 9, _ 1966. 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI, 
DIHECTOR 
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9 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING). - LIQENSE· .. · 
SUSPEN,PED · FOR 15 DAY~, LES~ 5 ·.FOR ·!?LEA •. 

In·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro'ceedings against . . 

·Louis· Molnar and Vivian.Molnar 
t/a Lou's Tavern 

· 55-57 Pe·rshing Avenue 
·· Carteret, New Jersey, 

CONCLUSIONS. 
.AND 

.. ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail ·consumption ) 
·License C-36, fssued by the Mayor and 
.Council of the Borough of Cartere·t•'· · J 
-.-.- -- - ... - - -- -- ~ - ~ -- -.- - ,._ 

·Joseph .P. Greco, .Esq., Attorney for Li.censees 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,.Appearing for Division of. Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

" ;. .· .. " Licensees· plead l¥2ll- Y.lll.t.· to a charge alleging that on 
·October 21-22, 1966 they permitted gambling {wagering .at cards) 
on the licensed premi.ses.; .·in violation of Rule ?· of State 
Regulation No. 20. · · 

- · · ·.Absent prior. record·, the license will be suspended for 
. : fifteen -days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

leaving a net suspension of ·ten days •. Re Polish .American 
~itizens' Club, ~ulletin 1689, Item ?o · · .. 

Accor~ingly, it is' on this 21st day of November 1966., 

. ORDERED .. tha.t Plenary Retail .Consumption License C~3q; 
issued by the May.or and Council of the. Borough: of Carteret: .to · 
Lou~s Molnar and Vivian Molnar, t/a Lou's Tavern, for premises 
55-57 Pershing -Avenuet Carteret, be and t.he·same is hereby 
suspended fqr ten (:J,O J days; _commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, 

-November 28, 1966, and terminating at 2 a.m •. Thursday, December 
8, 1966 .-- . ._ . 

'. . . 

JOSEPH'P. LORPI, 
DIRECTOR 
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10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCrnEDINGS ;;.. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGJ~S NOT TRULY 
LABELED·- PRIOR DISSIMI~AR-REGORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
-15 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR· PLEA.·, . . . . 

In the Matter of -Pi$c-iplinary.· 
Proceedings again~t · ... - · 

Lean~er T. McCoy 
t/a Ted's Bar and Grill 
90 Union Street · 
Trento).1, N. J. 

.· - ) 

). 

) 

. ) 

Holder ·or -Plenary Retail Con?·ump.-. ·)· 
tion License C•l62, issued by. ·the._. 
City Council of the Ci-ty ·or· .Trenton· ) · 

~---~------~--~~-~--~ ···; 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND. 

. .ORD:ER 

Licensee, Pro se~ 
Philip Margulies_; .·Esqe, Apifoaririg for Division of -Alcoholic 

-Bev.erage Coritrol.,J, 
BY· THE DIRECTOR: / 

Licensee pleads non vul t ·to. Q._ charge· alie·g.ing .that orl 
June 7, 1966, he pos·ses·sed ah alcohol.ic peve:ra.'ge in one ·_bottle 
bearing a label whi.ch d-id:. nq'.t;_ ·truly_ describe its contents, in 
violation of. Rule-2? of.State Regulation No. 20~ _·. ·. ·. . · 

Licensee has a .·_pre~ious r.e·co.rd o.f- ·_suspension of license 
by tpe municipal is.suing authority Jor. ten·days effe_ctive Jun~ 10, 
1963~ for sale to minors~::. ·- · · 

The prtor r-e·cord. -O~( suspension. of license-. for ·dissim.ilar­
violation within the pa.s-t · fiye· year:s· consid·ered, the: l_icense wille-.'" 
be suspended for fifteen day:,s,. with remission. of :five days for the 
plea entered, leaving.· a ·n~t· _susJ;Iension of. ten _days.· Re Hotel · 
1:1.qr_ton Company, Bulletin 16-22, Item 6. . · · . 

Accordingly, it. is:, on this. 28th ~ay O'f November., .1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary·, Retail Ccmsumption License ':c~162, · 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Leqnder T. 
McCoy., t/a Ted's Bar and Gri;J.-1,, for premises. 90 ·Union Street, 
Trenton, .be and the same_ is-.her·e·by suspend-ed _for ten (10) days, . 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Mond:_ay, December· 5, 1966, and - terminating. 
at 2 :00 a.m. Thursday, Decem:Per 15, .. 1966. . · 

_aOSEPH. _P. LORDI,. 
DIRECTOR 
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11. STATUTOHY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - 011DER LIF'rING SUSPENSION. 

Auto. Susp. 11~296 
,_ 

Ip the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Pl~nary 
Retail Consrunption License C-209' 

. issued· by the Board of.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Lf.dr the City of ... 
Paterson to 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

Salvatore .Ruffino ) 
t/a Sandy Hill Tavern 
403 Straight Street ) 
~aterson, -N. J. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~> 

\i . 

0 R ·D E R 

Bruno L. Leopizzi, Esq;, Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the records 
of· thi~ Division that 011 August 31, 1966, the license$-pet:ltioner 
was fined $100 and $10 costs in the Paterson Municipal Court after 
pleading guilty to a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor. on Augus4 19, 1966, in v~olation of R.S. 33 :1-77-- . The convic­
tion resulted in the automatic. suspension of the license for the · 
.balance of its term• R.S. 33:l-31.l. Because of the pendency of· 
this proceeding, the.statutory; automatic suspension has not been 
effectuated. · 

It further appears that the mll1icipal issuing authority 
has suspended the license for .fifteen days· effective October 24, 
1966, after the licensee's plea of Il..Q.11 vult to a charge in ~isci~ 
plinary proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor. It 
appearing that the mu..riicipal suspension has been served, I shall 
·lift the statutory automa~ic suspension. - Re Clancey's, Bulletin 
1699, Item 7 e · 

Accordingly, it is, .on this 30th day of November, 1966, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic.suspension of said 
license C-209 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective immediately. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
'DIRECTOR 

\ 
"-· 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 1712 
( 

12.. STATUTOHY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

Auto.Susp.#292 ) 
In the Matter of a-Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Susp-erision of Plenary' ) 
Retail Consumption Li-cense C-145, . 
issued ·by the Board of Commissioners ') 
of the City of Passaic to 

John Molozzi-
t/a Pip's Tavern 
31-33 'Bergen Street 
Passaic, N. J. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) . 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

On October 25, 1966, arf:<- order was entered herein tempo~ 
rarily staying statutory automatic suspension of license of the 
licensee-petitioner· pending determination of disciplinary proceed­
ings against h~m. 

It now appears that in disciplin~ry proceedings. conducted 
by the municipal issuing authority, the license was suspended for 
three days effectiye 3:00 a·.m. November 28, 1966, and terminating 
at 3:00 a.m. December-1, 1966, on a charge alleging sale of 
alcoholic beverages to the same- minor, which sale was. the subject.­
of the previous criminal cohviction. . It appearing that the 
municipal suspension has been served, I shall lift the statutory 
automatic suspension •. Re Acfal, Inc •. , Bulletin 1696, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day· of December, 1966, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
License C-145be and the S8:me is hereby lifted, effective immediately. 

New Jersey State Library 


